

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION**

**ROCKSTAR CONSORTIUM US LP
AND NETSTAR TECHNOLOGIES
LLC**

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOOGLE INC.

Defendant.

Case No. 2:13-cv-00893-JRG-RSP

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
GOOGLE INC.'S MOTION FOR EXPEDITED BRIEFING SCHEDULE ON
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
IN RESPONSE TO GOOGLE'S MOTION TO TRANSFER, AND,
GOOGLE'S REQUEST, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
TO STAY PENDING RESOLUTION OF GOOGLE'S TRANSFER MOTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Court Should Not Reward Google’s Disregard of Local Rule CV-7(a) by Adopting Google’s Expedited Briefing Schedule.	5
B. Expedited Briefing Is Unnecessary as Any Delay Is Caused by Google’s Unnecessary Motion Practice.....	8
C. Expedited Briefing Would Unfairly Limit Plaintiffs’ Ability to Respond to Google’s Request to Stay the Case.	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cardiac Pacemakers, Inc. v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 303 Fed. Appx. 884 (Fed. Cir. 2008), <i>aff'd in part & rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 576 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2009) (en banc).....	12
<i>Frazier v. Heebe</i> , 482 U.S. 641, 107 S.Ct. 2607, 96 L.Ed.2d 557 (1987).....	11
<i>In re Apple Inc.</i> , 456 Fed. Appx. 907 (2012).....	12
<i>In re Fusion-IO, Inc.</i> , 489 Fed. Appx. 465 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	10, 11
<i>In re HTC Corp.</i> , 494 Fed. Appx. 81 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>In re Vistaprint, Ltd.</i> , 628 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>In re Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d. 304(5th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	11
<i>Intel Corp. v. Commonwealth Scientific & Indus. Research, Org.</i> No. CV 06-551, 2009 WL 8590766 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 9, 2009)	6
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Polin</i> , 429 F.2d 30 (3d Cir. 1970).....	10
<i>Persky v. Dolgencorp, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-07-136-C, 2008 WL 542959 (D. Okla. Feb. 25, 2008).....	7
<i>Weil v. Neary</i> , 278 U.S. 160, 49 S.Ct. 144, 73 L.Ed. 243 (1929).....	11
<i>White v. Indymac Bank, FSB</i> , No. CV 09-00571 DAE-KSC, 2012 WL 139203 (D. Haw. Jan. 18, 2012).....	6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2071 11

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 83 11

L.R. CV-7 *passim*

L.R. CV-26(a) 11
